@ CHINA STUDIES SERIES

CHINA’S POPULATION:

Problems and Prospects

By Liu Zheng, Song Jian
and Others

NEW WORLD PRESS
Beijing, China



First Edition 1981

Cover design by Sun Chengwu

& china Studies Series

Published by
NEW WORLD PRESS

24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Distributed by :
GUQJI SHUDIAN (China Publications Centre)
P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

e

Printed in the People’s Republic of Ching




CONTENTS

Preface
POPULATION PLANNING AND DEMOGRAPHIC THEORY
Liu Zheng

POPULATION DEVELOPMENT — GOALS AND PLANS
Song Jian

A SURVEY OF POPULATION GROWTH SINCE 1949
Tian Xueyuan

POPULATION POLICY Hou Wenruo

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT — A MAJOR SOLUTION TO
POPULATION PROBLEM Sun Jingzhi

THE IMPACT OF RAPID POPULATION GROWTH
Liu Zheng Wu Cangping

RATIONALIZATION OF POPULATION DISTRIBUTION
Zhu Zhuo

BIRTH CONTROL AND LATE MARRIAGE
Zhang Lizhong

URBAN POPULATION — AGE STRUCTURE AND PRO-
JECTIONS FOR THE FUTURE Hu Kaihua- Li Bingdi

SHANGHAI: POPULATION DEVELOPMENTS SINCE 1949
Zhang Changgen Liu Minghao Hu Yanzhao

SHANGHAI: FAMILY PLANNING Gu Xingyuan
Shu Baogang Li Jieping Qi Xinju

ANHUI PROVINCE: POPULATION GROWTH AND PLAN-
NING Zhao Yugui

SHIFANG COUNTY: FAMILY PLANNING Lin Fude
Zhou Qing

Appendix:

Historical Records of Population and Number of House-
holds

Notes on Contributors
Index

25

32
35

7

86

94

111

118

129

136

153

159

169

171
174



P ————

9 os w8

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

20.

List of Tables

National Mortality Rate, 1950-1979 (Selected Years) p. 4
National Birth Rate, 1950-1979 (Selected Years) .5
Rate of Natural Increase, 1950-1980 (Selected Years) p. 6

Birth, Mortality and Natural Increase Rates, 1963-1971
(Selected Years) p. 36

Birth, Mortality and Natural Increase Rates, 1973-1979
(Selected Years)

P. 31
Comparative Rates of Natural Increase, 1950-1976 (Selecteql
Years) p. 40

Rates of Increase and Absolute Increase, 1952-1979 (Selectei! !
Years) ‘

p. 4
Population Categories Based on Age Structure - p. 43
Comparative Natural Increase Rates: Urban and R\lrai 1
Populations, 1952-1979 (Selected Years) p. 46
Population Growth, 1949-1952 p. ﬁ
Population Growth, 1953-1937 P.
Population Growth, 1966-1971 p. 64

Population Growth, 1972-1980

The Number of Married Couples of Reproductive Age Pra ',
tising Birth Control, 1971-1977 p. 114

25-40 and Country Women Aged 23-40 p. 11¢

Beijing City 1974 Survey of 5 per cent of Women Indicating
Age of Marriage p- 117

Approximate Age Structure of the Urban Population p. _‘u'
ii 3



21,

22,
23.

24.

25.
26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

iil
Projected Age Structure of the Urban Population, 1975-2000

p. 121
Projected Urban Age Structure in 2000 p. 123
Natural Growth Index of Urban Populations by 2000
p. 124
Revision Number for Population Age Structure by 2000
p. 124
Example Calculation of Projected Age Structure p. 125
Number of Persons Surveyed in Shanghai p. 137
Sex and Age of Persons Surveyed in Shanghai p. 138
Marriage Rate Among Women of Child-Bearing Age (Shang-
hai Sample) p. 139
Average Age of First Marriage Among Women of Child-
Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 140
Divorce and Widow Rates Among Women of Child-Bearing
Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 140
Fecundity Among Married Women of Child-Bearing Age
(Shanghai Sample) p. 143
Fertility Among Women of Child-Bearing Age According to
Age Group (Shanghai Sample) p. 144
Births: Sex Composition and Planned Births (Shanghai
Sample) p. 145
Number of Children Per Married Woman of Child-Bearing
Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 147
Age Analysis of Mothers with One Child (Shanghai Sample)
p. 148

Age Analysis of Single-Children (Shanghai Sample) p. 148

Interval Between First Marriage and First Birth Among
Women of the 1970 Marriage Cohort (Shanghai Sample)

p. 149

Interval Between 1st and 2nd Child Born to Women in
the 1970 Marriage Cohort (Shanghai Sample) p. 151
Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in
Anhui Province, 1949-1958 p. 154
Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in
Anhui Province, 1962-1974 p. 156
Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in
Anhui Province, 1975-1979 p. 156

Decrease in Population Growth Rate in Anhui Province: 1980
Compared with 1979 p. 157



e ——— e L

CHINA STUDIES SERIES

This book series is devot-
ed to studies of Chinese
society, both contemporary
and historvical, by either Chi-
nese or foreign authors.
When preparing books for
inclusion in the series, the
New World Press relies on
the advice of China's leading
scholars. Other titles in the
series to date are:

Towards a People’s Anthro-
pology, essays by Fei Hsiao
Tung, one of China's most
well-known scholars, The
author has studied Chinese
society for 50 years and his
researches have been pub-
lished and widely read in
many countries. Among his
published works in English
are Peasant Life in China,
Earthbound China and
China’s Gentry.

The present collection of
essays includes articles deal-
ing with general anthropo-
logical issues and reports on
the author’'s research into
China’'s national minorities
and their relationship to the
Han majority. Towards a
People’s Anthropology is the
text of his speech on receiv-
ing the Malinowski Award
for 1980 at the annual meet-
ing of the Society for
Applied Anthropology in
Denver, Colorado, U.S.A.
On that occasion, Prof. Fei,
himself a student of Mali-
nowski, spoke of the role of
this world-famous anthro-
pologist and changes in social
science since his tutor's time,
His Ethnic Identification in
China deals with the com-
position of China’s national-
ities, their differentiation
and identification, and ques-
tions related to ethnic study.

Continued on back flap



nase W
olole 3




