# CHINA'S POPULATION: Problems and Prospects

By Liu Zheng, Song Jian and Others

NEW WORLD PRESS
Beijing, China

CHINA STUDIES SERIES

Cover design by Sun Chengwu



China Studies Series

Published by NEW WORLD PRESS 24 Baiwanzhuang Road, Beijing, China

Distributed by GUOJI SHUDIAN (China Publications Centre) P.O. Box 399, Beijing, China

Printed in the People's Republic of China

## CONTENTS

Preface The second of the seco	v
POPULATION PLANNING AND DEMOGRAPHIC THEORY Liu Zheng	1
POPULATION DEVELOPMENT — GOALS AND PLANS Song Jian	25
A SURVEY OF POPULATION GROWTH SINCE 1949 Tian Xueyuan	32
POPULATION POLICY Hou Wenruo	55
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT — A MAJOR SOLUTION TO POPULATION PROBLEM Sun Jingzhi	77
THE IMPACT OF RAPID POPULATION GROWTH Liu Zheng Wu Cangping	86
RATIONALIZATION OF POPULATION DISTRIBUTION Zhu Zhuo	94
BIRTH CONTROL AND LATE MARRIAGE Zhang Lizhong	111
URBAN POPULATION — AGE STRUCTURE AND PRO- JECTIONS FOR THE FUTURE Hu Kaihua Li Bingdi	119
SHANGHAI: POPULATION DEVELOPMENTS SINCE 1949 Zhang Changgen Liu Minghao Hu Yanzhao	129
SHANGHAI: FAMILY PLANNING Gu Xingyuan Shu Baogang Li Jieping Qi Xinju	136
ANHUI PROVINCE: POPULATION GROWTH AND PLAN- NING Zhao Yugui	153
SHIFANG COUNTY: FAMILY PLANNING Lin Fude Zhou Qing	159
Appendix:	
Historical Records of Population and Number of Households	169
Notes on Contributors	171
Index	174

#### List of Tables

1.	National Mortality Rate, 1950-1979 (Selected Years)	p. 4
2.	National Birth Rate, 1950-1979 (Selected Years)	p. 5
3.	Rate of Natural Increase, 1950-1980 (Selected Years)	p. 6
4.	Birth, Mortality and Natural Increase Rates, 1953-1957	p. 36
5.	Birth, Mortality and Natural Increase Rates, 196 (Selected Years)	3-1971 p. 36
6.	Birth, Mortality and Natural Increase Rates, 1973 (Selected Years)	p. 37
7.	Comparative Rates of Natural Increase, 1950-1976 (Se Years)	p. 40
8.	Rates of Increase and Absolute Increase, 1952-1979 (Se Years)	p. 41
9.	Population Categories Based on Age Structure	p. 43
10.	Comparative Natural Increase Rates: Urban and Populations, 1952-1979 (Selected Years)	Rural p. 46
11.	Population Growth, 1949-1952	p. 57
12.	Population Growth, 1953-1957	p. 59
13.	Population Growth, 1966-1971	p. 64
14.	Population Growth, 1972-1980 .	p. 68
15.	The Four Major Methods of Birth Control, 1971-1977	p. 113
16.	The Number of Married Couples of Reproductive Age tising Birth Control, 1971-1977	Prac- p. 114
17	The Decline in the Bets of Natural Increase 1071 1079	n 11

20. Approximate Age Structure of the Urban Population

18.

19.

Age of Marriage

Age-Specific Fertility Rate for Beijing City Women Aged 25-40 and Country Women Aged 23-40 p. 116

Beijing City 1974 Survey of 5 per cent of Women Indicating

p. 117

p. 120

p. 121

p. 123

23.	Natural Growth Index of Urban Populations by 2000
	p. 124
24.	Revision Number for Population Age Structure by 2000 p. 124
25.	Example Calculation of Projected Age Structure p. 125
26.	Number of Persons Surveyed in Shanghai p. 137
27.	Sex and Age of Persons Surveyed in Shanghai p. 138
28.	Marriage Rate Among Women of Child-Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 139
29.	Average Age of First Marriage Among Women of Child- Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 140
30.	Divorce and Widow Rates Among Women of Child-Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 140
31.	Fecundity Among Married Women of Child-Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 143
32.	Fertility Among Women of Child-Bearing Age According to Age Group (Shanghai Sample) p. 144
33.	Births: Sex Composition and Planned Births (Shanghai Sample) p. 145
34.	Number of Children Per Married Woman of Child-Bearing Age (Shanghai Sample) p. 147
35.	Age Analysis of Mothers with One Child (Shanghai Sample) p. 148
36.	Age Analysis of Single-Children (Shanghai Sample) p. 148
37.	Interval Between First Marriage and First Birth Among Women of the 1970 Marriage Cohort (Shanghai Sample) p. 149
38.	Interval Between 1st and 2nd Child Born to Women in the 1970 Marriage Cohort (Shanghai Sample) p. 151
39.	Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in Anhui Province, 1949-1958 p. 154
40.	Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in Anhui Province, 1962-1974 p. 156
41.	Birth Rate, Mortality Rate and Rate of Natural Increase in Anhui Province, 1975-1979 p. 156
42.	Decrease in Population Growth Rate in Anhui Province: 1980 Compared with 1979 p. 157

21. Projected Age Structure of the Urban Population, 1975-2000

22. Projected Urban Age Structure in 2000

### CHINA STUDIES SERIES

This book series is devoted to studies of Chinese society, both contemporary and historical, by either Chinese or foreign authors. When preparing books for inclusion in the series, the New World Press relies on the advice of China's leading scholars. Other titles in the series to date are:

Towards a People's Anthropology, essays by Fei Hsiao Tung, one of China's most well-known scholars. The author has studied Chinese society for 50 years and his researches have been published and widely read in many countries. Among his published works in English are Peasant Life in China, Earthbound China and

China's Gentry.

The present collection of essays includes articles dealing with general anthropological issues and reports on the author's research into China's national minorities and their relationship to the Han majority. Towards a People's Anthropology is the text of his speech on receiving the Malinowski Award for 1980 at the annual meeting of the Society for Applied Anthropology in Denver, Colorado, U.S.A. On that occasion, Prof. Fei, himself a student of Malinowski, spoke of the role of this world-famous anthropologist and changes in social science since his tutor's time. His Ethnic Identification in China deals with the com-position of China's nationalities, their differentiation and identification, and questions related to ethnic study.

# CHINA'S POPULATION: Problems and Prospects

By Liu Zheng, Song Jian and Others

China's population grew by almost 80 per cent from 1950 to 1980. The urban areas alone witnessed a 120 per cent increase. Despite growth of China's economy as a whole, this rapid increase has meant a slow per capita rise in the standard of living and great pressures in the areas of employment, education, welfare services and housing.

In the early 1970s China introduced coherent programmes for controlling population growth. Since then the rate of natural increase has gradually declined and population growth is becoming more closely related to the possibilities of economic development.

Authors in this volume include those in academia and those in policy implementation positions. Their articles trace the course of population growth, the development of population policy and theory and discuss major population issues in China today. Case studies of family planning programmes in urban and rural areas provide statistical information on past developments and make projections of possible trends.

This book represents the first detailed examination of China's population issue ever published for foreign readers. The insights it provides into the Chinese experience will help those in other countries studying or working in this field. The book will also prove useful for those with an interest in China's development and for those who are concerned with the problem of balancing population growth and natural resources.